



EDMUND G. BROWN JR. Governor

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

30 June 2015

Mr. David Wren 21895 Canyon Way Colfax, CA 95713

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT NO. CAG915001, APPLEGATE STATION, 17875 LAKE ARTHUR ROAD, APPLEGATE, PLACER COUNTY

On 2 April 2002, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) under Order No. 5-00-11913; National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. CAG915001, *DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATERS FROM GROUNDWATER CLEANUP OF PETROLEUM FUEL POLLUTION*. In the NOA, the Site was assigned site-specific Order No. 5-00-11913. Remediation was conducted in accordance with Site specific Order No. 5-00-11913 from April 2002 through October 2009 and included the discharge of treated groundwater to the site's subsurface.

On 12 May 2010, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board issued an NOA under Order No. R5-2008-0085; NPDES Permit No. CAG915001 *GENERAL ORDER FOR DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATERS FROM GROUNDWATER CLEANUP OF PETROLEUM FUEL POLLUTION.* The Site was assigned site-specific Order No. R5-2008-0085-014 in the NOA. Remediation was conducted in accordance with Order No. R5-2008-0085-014 until June 2011 when the discharge was terminated. Post-remediation monitoring was completed after terminating the discharge in June 2011 and the Site is currently under evaluation for closure in accordance with the *Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy*.

On 4 May 2015, you requested termination of the NOA for the Site. Therefore, Order No. R5-2008-0085-014; NPDES Permit No. CA915001 is hereby terminated as of the date of this letter. If you have any questions, please contact Christopher Flower at (916) 464-4836 or christflower@waterboards.ca.gov.

am

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer

cc: Jovel Vossler, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova West Bourgault, Placer County Environmental Health Department, Auburn Tim Cook, Cook Environmental Services, Inc, Walnut Creek, CA

> KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER 11020 Sun Center Drive #200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley